(a) “Act” shall mean Real Property Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment 

Act, Mo. Rev. Stat. § 99.800 et seq. (1982, as amended). 

(b) “Agreement” shall mean this Funding and Reimbursement Agreement. 

(c) “City” shall mean the City of Kansas City, Missouri. 

(d) “City’s Contribution” shall mean One Million Seven Hundred Forty-Five 

Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars ($1,745,739) together with all such additional 

amounts the Commission may be obligated to pay MODOT, in connection with the Cost Share 

Agreement, which shall be advanced by the City to the Commission. 

(e) “Commission” shall mean the Tax Increment Financing Commission of